TO: Board of Education

FROM: Christie Bueche, CFO

DATE: December 11, 2023

RE: 2023-24 December Budget Amendment

The 2023-24 December budget amendment is being presented for Board consideration. The Finance

Committee reviewed and recommended the amendment on December 6, 2023.

The key parameters of the revised 2023-24 budget are:
° State Foundation allowance $9,608, a $458 increase from 2022-23. The foundation is

on 90% October 2023 and 10%

over the past 5 years were:

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

$

8,328

$ 8,328

$ 8,700

$ 9,150

$ 9,608

e Student count 3,364, a decrease of 14 students from October 2022. Actual fall student counts

over the past 5 years were:

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

3,628

3,387

3,416

3,378

3,364

paid based
February 2023 student counts. Actual foundation allowances

State categoricals for MPSERS Cost Offset (147al), MPSERS Normal Offset (147a2), MPSERS
Stabilization (147c), MPSERS Reform Payment (147e), and MPSERS 0.5% UAAL Rate
Reimbursement total $6,153,263.

A blended MPSERS Retirement Rate 47.64% was budgeted for all funds. The General Fund
budget for retirement is $12,889,458, or 23.2% of the General Fund expenses. After offsetting
the funding categoricals, the net MPSERS retirement cost budget is $6,736,195, or 12.2% of the
budget. The State categorical funding is not guaranteed. If eliminated, the full retirement cost
would be a district obligation.

WISD Act 18 special education reimbursement $4,934,000 is based on 100% of actual
unreimbursed costs of the 2021-22 fiscal year. Not included is any one-time additional
distributions from WISD to offset actual costs from 2022-23, $113,000 for Medicaid Direct
Services performed in previous years. Vacancies and turnover in our special education
professional staff and paraeducator positions will result in special education costs below the
budget and the corresponding revenue reduced in future years.

Teacher and other certificated professional staff are 256.32 FTE _
Wage changes with all employee groups, staff steps and levels and education levels per
negotiated contracts that were all settled after the budget adoption in June 2023.

Health benefits per negotiated contracts with fully insured MESSA and BCBS products. The
District contribution increased for medical plans across all employee groups. With staff FTE
changes and census elections, overall District contribution increased 3% to $4,700,000.

Long range trend reflects 2% increase foundation from the State. Student count recovery is

estimated at zero.



Direct and indirect cost recovery of 10% from Food & Nutrition ($211,082), Community
Education ($66,661), and ECLC Jenkins/Bates ($1 12,302)

Athletics subsidy was prefunded ($670,589) and assigned in the Community Services Fund
Balance. An additional contribution from General Fund of $307,554 is planned for the current
year. If we continue to outsource athletic trips, additional General Fund contributions may be

necessary.

We are experiencing many short and long-term vacancies due to the limited hiring pool, unpaid
leaves of absence, employee turnover, and lack of available substitute teachers, paraeducators, bus
drivers, custodians and other support staff. The budget reflects full staffing and full programming
which includes all open bus driver and other positions that we are continuing to try to fill. We do
anticipate a larger than normal positive variance in expenditures. The budget narratives will provide
more details on the variances as the year progresses.

Attachments

L.
3

3.

Financial Dashboard

A long-range trend with 2022-23 actual, 2022-23 (Original budget), 2022-23 (December
revision), and 2024-25, 2025-26, and 2026-27 trend

2022-23 Year-End Fund Balances and designated reserves

The general appropriation amendment for the general fund and required special revenue funds by
major function grouping. Included is a general appropriation adoption for a new special revenue
fund, The Cooperative Activities Fund for the establishment of the Dexter Multigenerational
Community Center for its anticipated revenue and expenditures. We will post the resolutions on
our Budget Transparency Reporting web page, once adopted by the Board of Education.

The budget detailed by individual account lines are available in the Business Office.



193png [NV S€:6 £202/L/TT

%000 %000 %000 %000 %000 %000 (Areuona.osip) uonepul| 69 |
%000} %0001 %0001 %0001 %0001 %0001 stesbold Bupioddns-jjas 03 sjey 1s00 J08upul  [89
%00 00} %00°00} %00°001 %0000} %00°00L %00°001 Juswes.nqLUIay uojeonpy eweds Asim| [0 |
%00°€ %00°€ %00°€ %00°€ %00°€ %08 abueyo 1509 soueunsu| jouisig. [ 99
%G9/ %59/ %G9/ %G9'L %G9/ %S9/ ejey xe | sakojdws volS|
%008 %88 Lt %9L Ly %%9 Ly %G1 Gy %E0'GY o1ey Juswallley SYISIIN!
%06/%0 } %06/%01 %06/%01} %06/%0 1} %06/%0 L %06/%0L POLIBIN JUNOD papuslg alels |
%000 %000 [%000 %00°C %000 %00°S (%) @bueyo y3q ebepm/Aeles)|

- i = i - - (314) yers poddns asealou||

5 2 : 2e'95¢ 7 18£'99¢2 (3.14) yess owspeoy |
SNOILdWNSSY NOILOIrOo¥d

G6'€9e'Ec G6€9€'E G6'€9e’c | seeoce Stvle'e 66°LLEE (4890300) UBWII0IUT JUBPN}S |

- - - (v0¥L) (00°%) (00°0v) (314 pa [e1ads % ps [eJsusb)suonippe Juapnis maN |
LN3IWTT10¥NT LN3anls

abueyo idnd Jad enosyg |

00¢ $ 961 $ |26l 8st $ | 00s $ | 0Sv $ ($) bueyo uopepunoy idnd iad e1e)s |

961°01 $ | 9666 $ | 008'6 809'6 $]00.6 $]0SL'6 $ uonepunoj jidnd Jad sjels |
| 1 ‘ ONIANNS 31V1S

%02 %081~ |%ve %L 1%L v |%00 ) %
(Pos'soe'rl)  |(Loz'eeL'ol)  |(zze'sel's)  |(6vS'909) (968'22€'2) Lv9'L psubisseun|
%6'6- %S5z %99 |wovl %80l - |%eoz % |
(6/6'259°S) (92v'9z+'L) 8GY'//G'E 9€2'901'8 L16'66E'S €1€'€06°01 JONVIVE ANNH TVLOL
(vo2's9ev1)  [(LoZ'6ELOL)  [(Z2ESELD) (6¥57909) (968°22€2) Lv9'L paubisseun

- - - - /¥S€92 188'881°C sainjipuadxs Jesh jusnbasqng o) paubissy |
- : - - 1T - - B SY00GIX8 | -PORILILIOD)
000°00S'} 000'00G'L | 000'005‘L 000°00S'L 000'005'L 000'005'L ABojouyos | -papiwituoy|
- - - ‘ - - - ‘ usWAed 8npayas Jo eskojdwg-payiwwos |
696' L 696'FL | 696pPL 696 L z6E'LLT 6961l lenokie Alddns-pepiuwog |
000°000'+ | 000'000°k | 000°000‘L 000°000°} 000'000°L 000'000'L BOUBISNDS/JUBWBINOYH-PENILILOD |

1000021 000°0LL o000z | oo0'0zL 1 000°09L 000°0LL Juawdinb3 spy Bulwiopiad-paniuwoy
06¥'00€ 06%°00€ 06%°00€ 06%'00€ | o6v'00¢ 06%'00€ 81800 dniels sweibolq meN-papIULOY |
000'00%'C 000'00t' 000'00¥'Z | 000'00%'2 000°00t°Z 000°00%'C uopejuswad| sweibold MeN-papIuLoy |
000'000°} 000'000' | 000°000°L | 000°000°L 000°000°L 000°000°L Juswdinb3 jeUORONASU|-paNILILIOD |

= - i - - - SWIelD Jyausg YiesH-paniuwos |
000°GZL L 000°GZL°L 000'GZ1L°L 000°'GZL'L 1(950'99) 000GzL L SallIoe 4 JNBIYIY-POILLILIOD |
1000°000°} 000'000'1 1000°000'L 000°000'} 0£5'G98 000'000°1 OB 4-pERILUIWOY |
92€'2L 92e'2L 9ze'e,  |azew L06°LL 1 92£'2. ‘sainyipusdx3 predaid-sjgepueds-UoN |
JONVIVE aNnd
(ros'9ze'y)  |(ve6'e00's)  |(822'82s%)  |(20'2617)  |(1ss'ssL D) (Les'6eel) osuadxa (1spun) 19A0 snusasy [euoneiado
- - = ) - . = - Juswisn(pe psuueld souejeg pun4

(r0s'9zz'y)  |(+£6°€00°C) (822'825't) (£20'161°2) (188'8817) |es'eeet) asuadxa (1apun) Jano anusnsy |

L2T0LE'LS | TOETLLE'QS | 66T°L9¢'yS [ 29e'sse’ss | 68270566y 898'90/°€S asuadxg
€TLEVL'ES BSY'/9€'LS 125'8€8'6Y G8Z'855'2S 80V L9 LY 1£E'19€'2S5 anuanay |

_puany ~ puay pua.] UOoISIABL "AON 196pnq jeuiblio jenjoe
12-9202 92-5202 GZ-vZ07 ¥Z2-£202 v2-£202 £2-2202
0 N W 1 X r g [v
puaa] aduey Suo
puny iei3uag
sjooyds Ay uo) 193xaQg



N2 AON £2-ZZ0Z PIROAUSEQ IBIDURUIY £207///Z |

pus|q [ewiou 1oy sroqe paisnlpe 1nc ‘g

L=AINOD 01 anp pusciadns e sem junoa Juspnis 1-.¢-0202 U] 'SJUNnoo [1gy jusiing %,06/6unids snolaaucd "a01JO pus (B S1UN0d Juapn|g,

%9¢
Spjauag

W22 HRZ2HZ 1

FEIfaLSH0

welboig-sasuadxy —
809°6% %9V 1 9£2'901.8%

8dA[-sasuadxy
(L20°261°T3) 29€°6G€°GS$ G87'865'25$

{uoisiaoy A3qUId33(]) 398png +7-¢707
I O O T I T

BNV €2-7707
Yr8'ZTrITLS L0L'L99%
IIUB[BE] punyj surpusy dx31/A ssaoxy

00.'8$
IIUEMO[[Y uonepunoy

L61T16°8V$ v06°CL5'6V$

Sa.ampuadyxyy jegoy, SONUDAN [0,

» JUNOD JuapMg

(uoisinsy 1aquiasaq) 1ahpng ¥Z-£20¢
pleoquseq jeisueu) .
sjooyog Ajtinwiwosn R VETg]



%00

~T s2buURYD Animsay £r0z/6m /R

£1£'€06'01 [ LE1T185 11 — asuejeg pung (w10,
k9l ¢ %0°0 096'L5Z'Z  § SOTEE A U T
188'881°C [ %l ¥Z5'€59 [ %G L 2oueleq punL pa
65¥'0F9'8 $ c59'F1L9'8 3 Yt Bl 20UB[g PUn o paiuiiie s

9zeicl ARG G 100719 P 89UE[eg pUNn4 ajgepuadg-tuon

E8ZTIE'E06'01 § |(88°0ES'6EE 1) § | 11'78B'BZQ'ELS (00062 6BZ) & | 12668 2p2 71 ¢ soueleg pung [ejo |

€8'9F9'| $ [(88°998°/82'¢) ¢ | 12°£15'682'S © LL'ELG'68Z'E & | €PE'SRO'Z § [ BOB'A0 €5  § (%05 ¥2 2n[eA)| 0000-15/2-1 | (z199 Aa1j0d) 2duejeq pung paublssenn

sasuadxa puny [esauab jo o,

00°188'881°C 6 [ 00'FEC'SZA| | 001888~ & 00°LpS'€9T & | 188°8R1°C & | 18898l § saimipuadxa 122 1uanhasqns [ 0000-) F27-1 1 aouejeqg pung paubissy,

00°000°000'L § 000000001 % 00°000°000°L [ £9e'skLL & rro'sLL'L % £/ . uonebi|go Juatiaijay 00L9-LELE-LL SOUBIRARG/USUIRINRY-PRILILIGT

00°06+'00€ $ 00°06t'008 ¢ 00°06¥'00¢ 4 [ 000008 % 000°'00€ 4 | (sie2h g-¢) Buip g Mau Jo uonisuelf 00Zy-Le /21 | saoedg man/shu NG MA-paYILIWO T
uoneuawaduw pue dnpejg

00°000°00F'C & 00°000'00¢'Z2 ¢ 00°000'00t'c $ [ 000'8pE $ | 000'8FE [ (sJA G-£) swelbBoid mau 40 Homsuen| 00L-Le /2| | stuelBolq M2N-PRTJILULIOT
uonepuswaidwi pue dnpejg

00°000°00G'L ¢ 00°000°005°L ¢ 00°000°005'L % | ost'opt’e § | 658’0889 § (Uonnisal jo aoueleq sapnPUN| 00 18- £ /2-1 1 ABojouyaa-papiies

%08 . Alojuaaul ABojouyoa) jo 1s00)

000000001 ¢ 00°000'000°L & 00°000°000°L % [ £0S'1 101 & £0G°L10’ % (Juapmis/noes) SeUSIBIN|00LE-LELZ L | uatudinb3y/s(enajepy euois lIsul-papiw
[BUONANISU| Jo Juawaoe|day

00°000'0Z| $ | 0000001 $ | 00000091 % 00000091 § [00000Z & [ 00000z 3 wawdinba[001G-1e/z-1 | Juauidinby suy Buitiiopa 4-pajiwiins
spe Bunuiopiad Buiysiginjay

00°000°szL°} ¢ [ 000n0'58 $ [ 00°000°0F0°L & 00°000°0%0°L % [ 000°00S'L § | 000'D0S' L % sjood "pny [eunY| 008 l-te/z-11 SONBILIY SN -pRjItuioT

00000000 ¢ =

00°000°000°L $

00°000'000' L

L9Z'660'2Z $

LLU'926'602

%L . anjen |dasaaidspun sjassy

00ZF-LE/g-I L

Soueusiute g Juswdinbg “saniveg-payitiuicy

.,?,mc:,m_aa.:m—:mmm:m:; papiwuwon

(5099 Aa1jod) spungy anIasay pajeubisaq pieog

7 $ 5 $ [ 00°0% = $ 1500 pajalold [eray 00Z/-LELE-L| juswAe 2npayas yo a=koldwg “pPajiuuog)

00°696'%¥L  $[(00°ezv'zZ) ¢ [ 00708 Lmsoé.mv,.w_&uw Wiadsun 00LLLeiZ 1T 1anokiles z&:w -Papiwiuogy

(pannbai) papiuiuion
s|qepuads-uoy

o D R B . ¢ : g MR e ey Sl R e :
(¥09 Spung aalasay pajeuhisag paiinbay

Buipug -ZZ Siaysuel [} ~
[ NATAA 1] i uipug €2-2C7 siaysuen Bujuibag 18bie) uonenojes oy jabie) jo ABojopoyiapy junogoy suoneoyisse|) aauejeg pung
Papuswiwoossy Papuswiwiosay pauuelq pauueid pieog €z-22 anjena sseg

(88°0€5'peE’

$
62’898 904’66 ¢

I P LEE L9E'26 ¢

Aoouy 13N
sasuadxgy

anuanay

£€2-C20C pus Jes
souejeg puny

S10042g Ajiuniuios ieyxag

VM4 98Imwo g aoukuly




40 T a8eq

Atewwns pino) ajepdn pteog\siuein 6T-AINOD\sIueID\sa|l4 paJteys 92140 ssauisng\aoueui4\:s ‘gcoe/ee/T

ZSL/96TS JaWwWns ujwpy Alanodsu 1pal) Jswwns 71-6
TZ8'ELS siojasuno) SH dd 055$ (gz)agz uonaas
€TY’£9S sdwed ‘}Je3s jeuonppy 059'G8Y S ocety A12n028Y 3Ipa1D SH |1 Y3553
E¥6'652S D73g Jawwing
YLT'0LES Jswwns ujwpy y Jlawwing speaiqg g-3l
uop09
9vZ'0ETS 05SS (ez)qez UoNVaS
1202/8/€-v/1 sAep ¢t Juswdojansp ¥yvds
€/9°00TS uonjenodsuel] |euoippy
¥96°09¢€$ saljddns pue ‘sdwied ‘je1s [euonnippy 00T‘CZ2'T $ oTEY |00Y2S IsWiwing || Y3553
JusWdo[aAsp WNJNJLIND Jawwng [euoppy dd 00TS (pZ)gez uonaas a1els
120Z/81/9-6/¢ SAep g9 uawdojansp yyvds €95'9cz 088¢ $90110B.d BAIIRAOUL
SIUBPNIS ¢/ S€E Uo paseq
dd 05t$ o1 dnayew a1eis
sidydesl plgAH/[ENLIA Z-) Joyduy Jo shep G 29 9/9'86L S 0£8€|  (VMTT eInWJo4 uonezijenby ae1s
A1a4es J00Yyds ‘yje1s pue syuapnis 104 A1ajes
3uiPsunod pue syoddns yleay |elusial| 060°6sL S | 6/6°€6€ S 06v2 [O0YDS pue Yi|eaH [eIUDIA BRTE
ET8'09TS J940M [B1D0S Z-3 + 1013sIg
€60€7S aseaunul 7' YoAsq
06.'T9TS 40[35UN0) z-) + 10143s1d| 96794 S| 166C6C S| 9z6evy S 08€C yoddng jooyds otg
1uswdojanap uollanisul 020¢/8 snieis ply 931e1s Ag pied
PHGAY/[ENIIA Jo) JuBWARd Bjnpayds 1o %60°E
S48Ydea L pUGAH/[BNLIA Z-) JoYyouy JO SABp § b7 8T9'69¢'T 066L ddoSeS 442 dTT-QIN0D
0T0Z/L snie3s piy 21e1s Aq pred
SI3Yoe3 | PLGAH/[BNLIA Z-) 10Uy 069'vy § 086/ (T)€0T 442 p1n0D 1913SI-AINOD
din0D TIE0C S| cIEdT
3ulnp aJes pjiyo Joj syussed JoJ Jaljad uoning
dinod 69L'8¢ $|69488 S| os6L 1UBID 20]g 848D P|IYd - AOADD
8uunp suonesado sues PI1Y2 404 51502 Jo 13540
BINWiI0J y31j9J Adussisws |ooyas
22724 PHARH/IEMLIA 2] Joyauy 999%/T_$| 096L SIYVD ¥3SSI-QIAOD
Spund jo asn 9lewllss €¢-Ce0e ¢C-120T T¢-0Z0t 0C-6T0C | 1ueun uonduasaq jueds
YC-€20¢

s|edlio3a3e) aleys pajejas 4oy3o pue sjuels ainod

s|ooyas Ayjunwiwe) Jeixag




¥ J0 7 98e4d Alewwing pInoD mumUQD pieog\siuelo mH,O_>OU/mHCm._mu/m®:u_ psieys asijio mmmc_msm/wucmc_n_/“m HMNON\NN\NH

Suiddew juspioul [eaiLD| 29€°0T S | 8€9'vY S 0957 3uidde|n Juspiou| |BI1LD PLE
1UBUWISSaSSE 311S 3PIM 10141510 000'9Z S 0SS SIUBWISSASSY XSI¥ 2/6
paluap sem uoiedljdde Juelo - S ovSz J921}J0 824n0sSaY |00YdS q/6
sedawed A1unaas Suippe pue Suipesddn| 2L2's6€ S ovve A1ajeS jo0Yds /6
S32IAI3S UoeINPY [enads 979'6TT S 0€86 ysnodyimol4 dyv vidal
Jajsuel] 1jauag 879 S| ¥19 S 0v99 $150D |e207 Lg3-diwspued
2]U04309|3 diwapued 10} 3ulliodal JO S1S0D UIWIPY
1oddns gIAQD pue 3SINN JeuoIppY 000'00T ¢ |o00000T § 08T9| 91L20APY 324N0SAY YljedaH SHHAWN
siayoea] g-) Joyaduy jo sAep o ¥95'95Y S 1193553 40 %" 95 (T)4TT uonoas
siayoea] puUgAH/[enlIA Z-) Joyouy Jo shep T¢ 8v6'7SE  $ 1143SS3 40 %9°€v (Z)4TT U0II93S
058% (2)TT eInWIO 1] Y3553
1JB1S UopUaAIBIU| €6€9LT S 0TSt 286 SSO7 BujuleaT || Y3553
pue ‘sayoeod |eUOIIINIISUL ‘S3IIAIBS Sulioln |
08ve efQT UONDLS
sso| Sutules| yum syuapnis 1ioddns 01 YIMN 006°/2 S| 6L6'LT S (0157272 1UBWISSASSY yiewyouag || Y3Ss3
SSE'REYS diysiapest winjnaiin)
ETY'SLS 9sINN
(E€¥'69¢$ £2-7T) 8/9'€6¥$ 8- Siojasuno)
(0€6'S8ES £2-77) ¥EV'TTYS TI-) UORUSAIBIU] €9£'559  $ | 068°0sv'T S (015747 11T uoilezijenb3 a31e1s 1) ¥3ss3
uolluanIalul Ajjes uoneanpy jenads 6€9°6 S 0LEY dyV |ooydsaud viqil
90€'TY 1S S|elia1ew suozlioy Suipeay
0/S'0ETS ¥~ UOIIINIISU| UOIIUBAIRIU| 9/8'T/E S TSEY| $S073uluies] %0z
(€z-zzoT) ST0CS6 S| 1Ssv'ser ¢ 0SEY 111 Y3553
sAep /8 (¢z-T1z0¢) SAep v siayoea] g-y Joyouy
(1noAed [en1oe uo paseq paieJoud) 1oddns/oszs
0SL'8TES pleme jueln J3yoea1/000Ts (g-ey)oez uonoas
Spuadiis JJeis Jo sasuadxa [euonIppy 000°¢€6 S Over| puadnsuoddns/isyoes] |1 ¥3Ss3
000°5Z$ (92)qez uondes
9-) 8ujwwies8oud jo yuswdojanag 000°se S 0EEY|. [O0Y2S JBlY || ¥3553
¥99°/PTS D9g Jawwing
spund jo asn olewss €¢-ceoe ¢-Te0e T¢-0¢0c 0¢-6T0C | juetn uondissaq ueln

¥C-€T0C

s|ear0391e) S3e3S Pale|a. JBY30 pue sjuelD gIAOD
s|ooyos Ajlunwiwo) 1a3xag




¥ JO ¢ 98ed

Alewiuing pinoy a1epdn pleog\sjue.ion GT-AINOD\SIueID\sa|i pa.aeys 9210 ssauisng\aoueuly\:g ‘gcoe/ee/ea

sanssi| L£0°98 S| 88T90T ¢ | 58889 S 0TS8 spun4 eaueisissy uiey? Ajddng

uieys Ajddns o3 anp s3s0n PooJ paseaudul 18540
(7z0Z 18wwng) syuapnis 104 youni 3314 7L6'TT S 0rss Ho.U
(0SS) uondo Jawwing ssajwess
S1uapn3s Joj adnpold (207 €TL8 S 0TS8 S|00Y2S 10J pO04 [E207
(Psuadxa 1a1je ueah paniedal| 58T 0% S | 00SCT $ DELE Swiie4 pue
3uipuny) siopuaa [e20] Wolj 39npoid ysau4 SPIM UBBIYDIIA 104 [BBIAl V SIUD OT
(1e2A 8BEET S 0T98| (d1SN)32BUS YounT [00YdS [BUOIIEN

[00Y25 ZZ-TZ07) SIUSPNIS J0J ¥|IW XILUS 3344
(1894 [00Ys 77-TZ07) S1USpNIS 10} Youn| 9a.1q 659°T9V'T $ 0158 (d1SN) yauni jooyas [euonen
(4eoA jooyos 7Z-T20¢) syu=pnis 1oj 1Sepyeauq 2.4 £99'ERT S 0058 (dI1SN) 3583E819 [00YDS jeuonen
S1USPNIS ||B Joj S|eaw yaun, 908'L6 S| TSSP90T $ [ z18'0eL $ | o0sss (dS4s)
PUE 1SBJ3ED.1q 931) pue S11 9l Pooy AJIUNWWOD Weldoud 931AI9S PO ISWWNG
10j sa1iddns pue jjels jo sasuadxa jeuonippy 94NS0[) [00YdS pajedpiueun

AliAnP3uu0d pue 3ulules] [en1iin 1oy s1eqaY £0T'6¢ S

puog ysneuy) paseyaind SPIIA3P Y231 10J S31eqay [Y6ET S 0EBY 3014 Yaund 821A8a VSIVIA -44D
3ulpealso| LE€/28 ¢ 006¢ PeIL-Uo-Reg Spy |IA 3ET

Yiew Ui 3uaidyold jou sjuapnis ssauppe o) juelo
uonesidde ys4v4| 052°€T S 0€8Z ddus|jeyd uonaduwiod vs4v4 79

a1 Buiajdwond syuspnys ageinodus 0} Juelo
s92130e.d [euoldnaysul Adeuayi| anoidwi o) Jueln| S0L9¢€¢ S 0282 Aseua117 Ajaey Fn
ANlIgel| papunjun sy3sdinl Jo umophed SYO 9%€'985C ¢ 0€9Z| 1sodaq awWi]-auQ SYISAIN 72/ 1T
Y01EBINPa Jaydea) aininy puny o) jueln 009°6 S 009¢ puadng 101eanp3 aunjny
palusp sem uonesydde yueig = S 08¢ UMQO INOA MO
9IUBJ0IA| 00675 S 0982 S|00 | UonUaAI)U|
10 ‘Wiey-4jas ‘asnqge Juanald o) UoIUaAIIUI 10Iaeyag JUBpPMIS AR [/

aJinbau1eyy sioineyaq Aliea 123100 pue Ajlnuapi

1243 5|00 Jo uonejuswaidwi pue aseyaing
spuny jo asn alewnsa £€7-220¢C ZC-120¢ Tc¢-020¢ 0¢-6T0C | jueun uondunsaq jueln

vC-€20¢C

s|ed1i08a1e) 3115 pale|as Jaylo pue sueln ainod

siooyds Alunuwiwio) Jaixag




¥ 40 7 98ed

Atewiing pino) s1epdn preog\siuess 6T-gIA0I\SIURID\Sa|I4 pateys YO Ssausng\edULUI\IS (€207 /27/TT

spun4 jo asn

21eWISS
¥C-€202

8v7'68€'s

TE6'S9Y'T $

6EL'V6Y'0T $| VET'09T'C 5 | £8V'S88'S S | 9v6'Zy8'L S| ET9'T¥9'E $ | 655'€96 Buipuny piAod L0}
680°90T'T sl = $|S€909e  $|e6z8e9 s |oso’es & |Tso'ss o pun4 s82IAI35 AJIUNLLILLIOY
£9€'988°¢c sfceziger s Hereber . S [soviszet § | Tss'voo’T ¢ | Zrgoss S ANUSA3Y pung a31A135 Poo-
0S0°€S S = S 5 S & $ | 0S0°es (S - S 2NUIARY pun4 sydafoud jerde)
LET'BYY'ST S| zi6'cen’c S| 6Lv's8e’s ¢ 999'vLT S

SNUSA3Y pun4 |eiauan

uondunsagueln

S[eariodare) ajels paie|as J3Y3o pue syuesn giaod

S|ooyos \L._ESEEOU 1913




General Appropriation of the General Fund
Resolution for Adoption by the Board of Education, Dexter Community Schools

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriation amendment of Dexter Cbmmunity Schools
for the 2023-24 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the
appropriations; and to provid&forih&disposition_of_all_pevenu&receiyecLbyDextepCommunit}LSchoels.R _—

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to

be available for appropriation in the General Fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-24 which includes
18 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and nonqualified agricultural property

to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:

1xx Local $ 6,487,345
2xx Other Political Subdivisions $ -
3xx State $ 38,283,196
4xx Federal $ 1,099,130
5xx-6xx Other Financing Sources $ 6,688,614
Total Revenue § 52,558,285
Total Fund Balance, July 1 Available to Appropriate $ 10,830,988

Total Available to Appropriate $ 63,389,273

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that of the total available to appropriate in the General Fund, it is hereby
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
Ixx — Instruction
11x- Basic Programs
12x- Added Needs
2xx — Support Services
21x- Pupil Support $
22x- Instructional Staff Support $
23x- General Administration $
24x- School Administration $ 2,941,349
25x- Business Services $ 912,353
26x- Operations and Maintenance $ 5,416,610
$
b
$
$
b

24,971,236
7,122,240

&2 9

6,318,675
2,745,768
830,966

27x- Transportation 1,781,479
28x-29x Other Central Support 677,288
3xx-Community Services 215,863
4xx-6xx Other Financing Uses 1,421,535
Total Appropriated 55,355,362

FURTHER RESOLVED, that no board of education member or employee of the school district
shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations
made by the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted
by the board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district,
transfers of appropriations may be made upon the written authorization of the superintendent but

no other transfers shall be made without prior approval of the board of education. When the
superintendent makes a transfer of appropriations as permitted by this resolution, such transfer shall

be presented to the board of education at its next regularly scheduled meeting in the form of an
appropriation amendment, which amendment shall be adopted by the board of education at such Imeeting.
AYES: Z; NAYS: —&- ABSENT: { RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of the

Dexter Community Schools, Counties of Washtenaw and Livingston, State of Michigan,

hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the board

of education at a regular meeting held on December 1 1, 2023, and further certifies that notice of the meeting

was giv,e? to the ppbli(ymsu]qqt to the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267, as amended.

VO A @br@f

Secfetyfy, Board o"g"/Eduéafion




General Appropriation of the Community Service Fund
Resolution for Adoption by the Board of Education, Dexter Community Schools

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriation amendment of the Community Service Fund
for the 2023-24 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the
appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Community Service Fund

of Dexter Community Schools.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to

be available for appropriation in the Community Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-24
to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:

Ixx Local $ 2,789,717
3xx State $ 69,266
4xx Federal $ 125,000
5xx-6xx Other Financing Sources $ 312,125
Total Revenue $ 3,296,108
Total Fund Balance, July 1 Available to Appropriate 5 2,451,855
Total Available to Appropriate $ 5,747,963

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that of the total available to appropriate in the Community Service Fund,
it is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
Ixx — Instruction
11x- Basic Programs $ 163,646
2xx — Support Services
22x- Instructional Staff Support $ 11,993
24x School Administration $ 2,767
25x- Business $ 2,252
26x- Operations and Maintenance $ 62,550
27x- Transportation $ .
28x-29x Other Central Support $ 1,779,256
3xx-Community Services $ 1,686,422
4xx-6xx Other Financing Uses $ 178,963
$ 3,887,849

Total Appropriated

FURTHER RESOLVED, that no board of education member or employee of the school district
shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations
made by the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted
by the board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district,
transfers of appropriations may be made upon the written authorization of the superintendent but

no other transfers shall be made without prior approval of the board of education. When the
superintendent makes a transfer of appropriations as permitted by this resolution, such transfer shall

be presented to the board of education at its next regularly scheduled meeting in the form of an
appropriation amendment, which amendment shall be ado ted by the board of education at such meeting.

AYES: NAYS: ©-  ABSENT:__ | RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of the

Dexter Community Schools, Counties of Washtenaw and Livingston, State of Michigan,

hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the board

of education at a regular meeting held on December 11,2023, and further certifies that notice of the meeting

was g1:_7n to the public pursuant to the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267, as amended.

Sef:z‘;e(tal'y, Board ;z(f Education




General Appropriation of the Food Services Fund
Resolution for Adoption by the Board of Education, Dexter Community Schools

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriation amendment of the Food Services Fund
for the 2023-24 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the
appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Food Services Fund

of Dexter Community Schools.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to
be available for appropriation in the Food Services Fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-24
to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:

1xx Local $ 396,027
3xx State $ 1,366,825
4xx Federal $ 723,922
5xx-6xx Other Financing Sources $ 163,625
Total Revenue $ 2,650,399
Total Fund Balance, July 1 Available to Appropriate 3 1,192,588

Total Available to Appropriate § 3,842,987

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that of the total available to appropriate in the Food Services Fund,
it is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
2xx — Support Services

26x- Operations and Maintenance b 3,728

28x-29x Other Central Support $ 2,457,088

4xx-6xx Other Financing Uses $ 211,082
$ 2,671,898

Total Appropriated

FURTHER RESOLVED, that no board of education member or employee of the school district
shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations
made by the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted
by the board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district,
ansfers of appropriations may be made upon the written authorization of the superintendent but

no other transfers shall be made without prior approval of the board of education. When the

superintendent makes a transfer of appropriations as permitted by this resolution, such transfer shall

be presented to the board of education at its next regularly scheduled meeting in the form of an

_appropriation amendment, which amendment shall be adopted by the board of education at such meeting.

AYES: é NAYS: & ABSENT: | RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of the

Dexter Community Schools, Counties of Washtenaw and Livingston, State of Michigan,

hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the board

of education at a regular meeting held on December 1 1,2023, and further certifies that notice of the meeting

was giveyo the pyblic pursuant to the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267, as amended.

7 LM/‘DM%// Yé/bbfa f

Seoé(é{y, Board gf Eddcation




General Appropriation of the Cooperative Activities Fund
Resolution for Adoption by the Board of Education, Dexter Community Schools

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriation adoption of the Cooperative Activities Fund
for the 2023-24 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the
appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Cooperative Activities Fund

of Dexter Community Schools.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to
be available for appropriation in the Cooperative Activities Fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-24

to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:

2xx Non-Educational Sources $ 754,812
3xx State $ 8,500,000
Total Revenue $ 9,254,812
Total Fund Balance, July 1 Available to Appropriate $ -

$ 9,254,812

Total Available to Appropriate

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that of the total available to appropriate in the Student/School Activity Fund,
it is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
3xx-Community Services $ 505,000
4xx- Facilities Construction $ 8,749,812

Total Appropriated $ 9,254,812

made by the board of education and in keeping with
by the board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district,
transfers of appropriations may be made upon the written authorization of the superintendent but

no other transfers shall be made without prior approval of the board of education, When the
superintendent makes a transfer of appropriations as permitted by this resolution, such transfer shall

be presented to the board of education at its next regularly scheduled meeting in the form of an
appropriation amendment, which amendment shall be adopted by the board of education at such meeting,

AYES: (o NAYS: & ABSENT: | RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED,.

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of the

Dexter Community Schools, Counties of Washtenaw and Livingston, State of Michigan,

hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the board

of education at a regular meeting held on December 11, 2023, and further certifies that notice of the meeting
pyen to the public pursuant to the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267, as amended.

Wj W = Cvg

Segfetary, Board/éf Edtication




General Appropriation of the Student/School Activity Fund
Resolution for Adoption by the Board of Education, Dexter Community Schools

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the general appropriation amendment of the Student/School Activity Fund

for the 2023-24 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the
appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund

of Dexter Community Schools.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to
be available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-24

to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:

1xx Local $ 2,289,598
Total Revenue $ 2,289,598
Total Fund Balance, July 1 Available to Appropriate $ 1,288,782

Total Available to Appropriate $ 3,578,380

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that of the tota] available to appropriate in the Student/School Activity Fund,
it is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Expenditures:
2xx — Support Services

29x- Support Service, Other $ 2,289,598
Total Appropriated $ 2,289,598

FURTHER RESOLVED, that no board of education member or employee of the school district
shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations
made by the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted
by the board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district,
transfers of appropriations may be made upon the written authorization of the superintendent but

no other transfers shall be made without prior approval of the board of education. When the

superintendent makes a transfer of appropriations as permitted by this resolution, such transfer shall

be presented to the board of education at its next regularly scheduled meeting in the form of an
appropriation amendment, which amendment shall be adopted by the board of education at such meeting.

AYES: [ NAYS: & ABSENT: l RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED,

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of the
Dexter Community Schools, Counties of Washtenaw and Livingston, State of Michigan,

hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the board
of education at a regular meeting held on December 1 1, 2023, and further certifies that notice of the meeting

was given to the public pursuant to the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267 , as amended.

Secret&f’y, Board q}”/ﬁducaﬁon v




